

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

21

LAND CERTIFICATES.-AROOSTOOK CO.-VENTILATION OF STATE HOUSE.

Снар. 262.

same by conveyance of land or otherwise, as they may deem just and equitable.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 262.

Resolve authorizing the location of certain land certificates.

Land certificates, location of. Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey to the lawful holders of unlocated land certificates granted by the state to officers and soldiers of the revolutionary war, and the widows of deceased officers and soldiers, under the provisions of resolves approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-five, and March twentieth, eighteen hundred and thirty-eight, or subsequent resolves, any vacant lands heretofore set apart to satisfy the claims of those holding certificates granted by authority of either of said resolves, together with any existing claims for trespasses which may have been committed on said lands.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 263.

Resolve in favor of Aroostook county.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, the sum of one hundred and eighty-five dollars, to the treasurer of Aroostook county, to refund said treasury for amount expended by the county commissioners in eighteen hundred and seventy-three, in repairing the highway over state lands in township number eight, range five, and township L, range two, in said county.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 264.

Resolve relating to ventilation of the halls and committee rooms of the state house.

Ventilation of public buildings. Resolved, That the superintendent of public buildings, under the direction of the governor and council, be and is hereby authorized to cause the hall of the house of representatives, senate chamber, and committee rooms in the state house to be provided with suitable ventilation, the expense not to exceed two thousand dol-

Aroostook county, in favor of.

176

B. BUSSEY, JR.-BRIDGE, MOLUNKUS STREAM .- ROAD IN GRAFTON.

lars, and the governor, with the advice of the council, is hereby CHAP. 265. authorized to draw his warrant for this purpose.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 265.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin Bussey, junior.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars be paid out of the Benjamin Bussey, jr., in favor of. state treasury to Benjamin Bussey, junior, in payment of professional services performed by him in taking care of inhabitants of Crooked brook plantation, while sick of the small-pox.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 266.

Resolve to complete the bridge across Molunkus stream.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be hereby appro- Bridge across priated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, to in favor of. complete the bridge across Molunkus stream, in Macwahoc plantation, and to pay the balance due for building the granite abutments, or so much of said sum as may be found necessary to pay said balance and complete the bridge.

Approved March 8, 1874.

Chapter 267.

Resolve in aid of repairing the road in the town of Grafton, Oxford county.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and the same 'Road in Grafton, in favor of. is hereby appropriated for repairing the road through the Grafton notch, in the town of Grafton, in Oxford county, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of the county of Oxford.

Approved March 3, 1874.